requirements for the awarding of these contracts. Specifically, Merced Municipal Code section
3.04.210 states in relevant part:

“3.04.210 - Exemptions from competitive bidding.

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, competitive bidding requirements for
purchases in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the "bidding
threshold," may be waived with the approval of the city council. Waivers may be
authorized for, but are not limited to, cooperative purchasing in conjunction with other
governmental entities, professional services, annual service or supply agreements, or